RESOLUTION

CASE NO. SUP-13-04. WILLIAMSBURG WINERY - COUNTRY INN

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County has adopted by ordinance specific land uses that shall be subjected to a special use permit (SUP) process; and
- WHEREAS, hotels and motels are a specially permitted use in the R-8, Rural Residential, zoning district; and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of James City County, following its Public Hearing on August 16, 2004, recommended approval of SUP 13-04 by a 4-2 vote to permit the construction and operation of a 36-room hotel; and
- WHEREAS, the property is located at 5800 Wessex Hundred Road and further identified as Parcel No. (1-10) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (48-4).
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve the issuance of SUP 13-04 as described herein with the following conditions:
 - 1. This SUP shall be valid for the operation of a hotel with a 15,000-square-foot building footprint, and accessory uses thereto. The hotel shall be limited to a maximum of 36 rooms.
 - 2. The property shall be developed generally in accordance with the conceptual layout submitted with the application titled "Conceptual Layout of Country Inn and Williamsburg Winery" prepared by Patrick Duffeler, dated March 22, 2004, with minor changes approved by the Development Review Committee.
 - 3. The building shall be consistent, as determined by the Planning Director, with the building elevations submitted with this application titled "Wedmore Place at the Williamsburg Winery" prepared by Hopke and Associates, Inc., dated December 11, 2003. The building shall not exceed 30 feet in height.
 - 4. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the Inn shall be connected to the James City Service Authority public water and sewer system.
 - 5. The applicant shall be responsible for developing and enforcing water conservation standards to be submitted to and approved by the James City Service Authority prior to final site plan approval. The standards may include, but shall not be limited to, such water conservation measures as limitations on the installation and use of irrigation systems, the use of approved landscaping materials including the use of drought tolerant plants where appropriate, and the use of water-conserving fixtures to promote water conservation and minimize the use of public water resources.
 - 6. There shall not be any special event, party, or gathering on the property, indoor or outdoor, which generates over 1,000 persons per day.

- Any new exterior site lighting shall be limited to fixtures which are horizontally mounted on light poles or other structures not to exceed 15 feet in height above ground level and shall be recessed fixtures with no bulb, lens, or globe extending below the casing. The casing shall be opaque and shall completely surround the entire light fixture and light source in such a manner that all light will be directed downward and the light source is not visible from the side. No glare, defined as 0.1 footcandle or higher shall extend outside the property lines.
- No outdoor amplified music or loud speakers in connection with the operation of the Inn shall be audible outside the boundaries of the property.
- Any new signage on Lake Powell Road shall be combined with the existing sign in accordance with Article II, Division 3 of the Zoning Ordinance and shall be approved by the Planning Director. The sign shall only be externally illuminated.
- 10. Prior to final site plan approval, the applicant shall dedicate to the County or another County approved land conservation entity, a conservation easement of approximately 50 acres, identified on the drawing titled "Williamsburg Farms: Area proposed to be dedicated to Conservation Easement" dated June 2004, substantially in the form of the County's natural open space easement as approved by the County Attorney. The exact boundaries of the conservation easement shall be shown on the site plan for the Inn. The conservation easement shall remain undisturbed and in its natural state. With prior approval of the County Engineer, dead, diseased, and dying trees or shrubbery or poisonous or invasive plants may be removed from the conservation area.
- 11. Construction on this project shall commence within thirty (36) months from the date of approval of this special use permit or this permit shall be void. Construction shall be defined as obtaining permits for building construction, installation, and final inspection of footings and/or foundations.

12. This special use permit is not severable. Invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall invalidate the remainder.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
BRADSHAW	AYE
HARRISON	AYE
BROWN	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
GOODSON	AYE

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of September, 2004.

sup13-04.res